

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ACK RESIDENTS AGAINST TURBINES AND
VALLORIE OLIVER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION;
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;
DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior;
GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11390-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jack W. Pirozzolo (BBO # 564879)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
60 State Street, 36th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 223-0304
jpirozzolo@sidley.com

Counsel for Vineyard Wind 1 LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO RAISE CLAIMS REGARDING RIGHT WHALES, AIR QUALITY, AND GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Offer Necessary Standing Evidence Regarding Right Whales.... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Necessary Standing Evidence Regarding Air Pollution or Greenhouse Gas Emissions..... 3

 1. *Plaintiffs’ Concessions Preclude Article III Standing for Air Pollutant Emission Claims*..... 3

 2. *Plaintiffs Lack Evidence to Establish Standing for Injuries from Air Emissions During Trips to Barnstable or New Bedford* 6

 3. *Plaintiffs Provide No Evidence Supporting Standing Related to the Project’s Greenhouse Gas Construction Emissions* 7

II. THE OCTOBER 2021 BIOLOGICAL OPINION COMPLIES WITH THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Evidence for Their “Area 537 Theory” 8

 B. The BiOp’s Environmental Baseline was Supported by the Record 10

 C. The Record Supports the Reasonable and Prudent Measures to Minimize Right Whale Impacts 10

 1. *Reasonable and Prudent Measures Do not Affect a “No Jeopardy” Determination* 10

 2. *Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms to Right Whales from Pile Driving Have no Record Support* 11

 3. *Plaintiffs’ Objections to the “Soft Start” Procedure Have no Record Support*..... 13

 4. *The “Soft Start” Process is not an Intentional Take* 14

 5. *Protected Species Observers Will Reduce Risks to Right Whales* 15

 6. *Passive Acoustic Monitoring Reliably Detects Right Whales*..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>City of Taunton v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2013)	6
<i>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	1
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018) <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’t Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Siemens Gamesa Renewable Energy A/S v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-10216-WGY (D. Mass. Sept. 7, 2022)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	2
<i>Strahan v. Sec’y, Mass. Exec. Off. of Energy</i> , No. 1:19-cv-10639-IT, 2021 WL 9038570 (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2021).....	2
<i>United States v. Ayala-Pizarro</i> , 407 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	2

Wash. Env't Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)7

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....1

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 402.1410
